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The President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Representatives
Dear Mr. President and Madam Speaker:

I am pleased to submit the annual report on the activities of the Economic
Development Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, for Fiscal Year 2008, in
compliance with Section 603 of the Public Works and Economic Development Act of

1965, as amended.

Sincerely,

/
/] Al /
Jharny 7S
Gary Locke

U.S. Department of Commerce

3



Economic Development Administration - FY 2008 Annual Report

Statement from the
Chief Financial Officer and Chief Administrative Officer
Economic Development Administration

I am pleased to report to Congress the achievements of the U.S. Department of
Commerce’s Economic Development Administration (EDA) on behalf of the American
people during FY 2008. EDA’s mission is to lead the federal economic development
agenda by promoting innovation and competitiveness, preparing American regions for
growth and success in the worldwide economy. The agency does this through grants to
states, local government entities, and eligible non-profits to create jobs and generate
private investment. Our investments assist communities to develop the conditions

necessary for job creation, often in the midst of economic hardship or adjustment.

EDA’s investments have two major goals: attracting private capital investment
and creating higher-skill, higher-wage jobs. In FY 2008, including reimbursables and
disaster supplemental funds, EDA awarded investments that totaled approximately
$302 million. Of this amount, approximately $220 million funded construction projects
that are expected to create about 59,000 jobs and generate nearly $7 billion in private
investment, according to grantee estimates at the time of the award. This yields an average

cost of $3,697 per job and a private capital investment to taxpayer dollar ratio of 31 to 1.

EDA’s strong results are a product of our focus on four funding policy priorities

that support:

Collaborative, long-term, regional approaches to economic development

Innovation

Competitiveness

Investment strategies to connect regional economies with worldwide markets.
In this annual report, we are proud to outline our achievements during FY 2008 and to
mark EDA’s 43" year of assisting America’s economically distressed regions to create

jobs and increase economic opportunity.

Sincerely,

(S
- |_ ) |I| ’,f _,.{_,‘.-
f/:a{{mf{m [ Wilfes
Sandra R. Walters
Chief Financial Officer

Chief Administrative Officer
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Economic Development Administration

Mission Statement

Mission Statement
To lead the federal economic development agenda by promoting innovation and

competitiveness, preparing American regions for growth and success in the worldwide

economy.

U.S. Department of Commerce 5
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EDA Headquarters and Regional Offices

Headquarters Office
Sandra R. Walters, Chief Financial Officer and Chief Administrative Officer

U.S. Department of Commerce 1401 Constitution Avenue, N.-W., Room 7800 Washington, DC 20230
Telephone: 202-482-5081 Fax: 202-273-4781

Regional Offices

PHILADELPHIA REGION (PRO)
Willie C. Taylor, Regional Director
Curtis Center, Suite 140 South Independence Square West Philadelphia, PA 19106
Telephone: 215-597-4603 Fax: 215-597-1063
Serves: Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, New Jersey
New York, Pennsylvania, Puerto Rico, Rhode Island, Vermont, Virginia, Virgin Islands, West Virginia

ATLANTA REGION (ATRO)
H. Philip Paradice, Regional Director
401 West Peachtree Street, N.W., Suite 1820 Atlanta, GA 30308-3510
Telephone: 404-730-3002 Fax: 404-730-3025
Serves: Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

CHICAGO REGION (CRO)

C. Robert Sawyer, Regional Director
111 North Canal Street, Suite 855 Chicago, IL 60606-7204
Telephone: 312-353-8143 Fax: 312-353-8575

Serves: Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota, Ohio, Wisconsin, Scott County and Muscatine County in lowa

AUSTIN REGION (AURO)

Pedro R. Garza, Regional Director
504 Lavaca Street, Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701-2858
Telephone: 512-381-8144 Fax: 512-381-8177
Serves: Arkansas, Louisiana, New Mexico, Oklahoma, Texas

DENVER REGION (DRO)

Robert E. Olson, Regional Director
410 17™ Street, Suite 250 Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-844-4715 Fax: 303-844-3968
Serves: Colorado, lowa (except Scott County and Muscatine County), Kansas, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, North Dakota,
South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming

SEATTLE REGION (SRO)

A. Leonard Smith, Regional Director
915 Second Avenue, Suite 1890 Seattle, WA 98174
Telephone: 206-220-7660 Fax: 206-220-7669
Serves: Alaska, American Samoa, Arizona, California, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, Guam, Hawaii,
Idaho, Nevada, Oregon, Washington, the Federated States of Micronesia, the Republic of the Marshall Islands,
Republic of Palau

U.S. Department of Commerce 6
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Statement of Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2008

(in Thousands of Dollars)

EDA Program Category Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2008

Public Works and Economic Development 146,430
Economic Adjustment Assistance 42,300
Planning 27,000
Technical Assistance 9,400
Research and Evaluation 470
Trade Adjustment Assistance for Firms 14,100
Global Climate Change Mitigation Incentive Fund 9,400
Economic Development Assistance Program Subtotal 249,100
Supplemental Appropriations Act of June 30, 2008 100,000
Consolidated Security Disaster Assistance and Continuing
Appropriations Act, 2009 400,000
Disaster Supplemental Subtotal * 500,000
Salaries and Expenses 30,832
TOTAL 779,932

* Funds to remain available until expended.

U.S. Department of Commerce 7



Summary of EDA Approved Investments by State by Program ($000)
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Fiscal Year End September 30, 2008

Public Technical Planning Economic Global Research State
Works Assistance Grants Adjustment Climate Chg Grants Totals
State # Amt # Amt # Amt # Amt # Amt # Amt # Amt
Alabama 2 2,427 1 166 11 1,344 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 3,936
Alaska 6 6,618 2 145 9 517 7 2,825 0 0 0 0 24 10,105
Arizona 3 6,553 2 107 8 446 4 670 0 0 0 0 17 7,776
Arkansas 6 5,440 3 295 8 1,200 0 0 0 147 0 0 17 7,082
California 7 15,471 2 195 9 543 12 3,529 0 0 1 206 31 19,944
Colorado 1 2,500 2 55 6 282 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 2,838
Connecticut 0 0 1 100 0 0 2 175 0 0 0 0 3 275
District of Columbia 1 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2,000
Florida 2 1,213 2 171 12 1,352 2 1,127 0 331 0 0 18 4,195
Georgia 7 6,174 3 267 8 796 5 831 0 0 0 0 23 8,069
Guam 1 1,200 0 0 0 0 1 150 0 0 0 0 2 1,350
Hawaii 1 1,500 1 221 1 80 3 433 0 0 0 0 6 2,234
Idaho 1 1,935 1 140 8 505 4 405 0 0 0 0 14 2,985
lllinois 3 4,220 2 398 13 964 1 15 0 0 0 0 19 5,598
Indiana 3 4,225 1 170 5 674 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 5,069
lowa 1 500 3 165 15 755 2 1,250 0 0 0 0 21 2,670
Kansas 3 4,202 3 310 4 207 1 2,301 0 0 0 0 11 7,019
Kentucky 2 1,351 1 166 1 742 5 1,697 0 729 0 0 9 4,685
Louisiana 7 7,500 3 396 1 304 7 4,660 0 0 0 0 18 12,859
Maine 1 750 2 135 7 434 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 1,319
Maryland 0 0 3 245 5 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 745
Massachusetts 4 4,500 2 185 9 756 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 5,440
Michigan 4 5,449 2 320 8 878 2 3,125 0 1,618 1 250 17 11,640
Minnesota 4 3,788 1 150 8 751 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 4,689
Mississippi 2 2,700 2 224 6 424 3 1,992 0 0 0 0 13 5,340
Missouri 1 1,000 2 250 19 922 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 2,172
Montana 3 2,534 1 80 17 756 2 200 0 0 0 0 23 3,570
Multi Jurisdictional 0 0 26 16,013 0 0 1 783 0 0 4 400 31 17,196
Nebraska 2 1,879 4 265 8 443 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 2,586
Nevada 3 2,026 1 140 1 77 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 2,243
New Hampshire 0 0 0 0 4 275 3 1,534 0 0 0 0 7 1,809
New Jersey 2 4,000 1 100 1 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4,160
New Mexico 6 5,518 1 98 2 150 2 230 0 0 0 0 11 5,995
New York 3 5,200 2 205 11 620 2 400 0 0 0 0 18 6,425
North Carolina 6 2,305 1 154 11 1,042 3 1,661 0 0 0 0 21 5,162
North Dakota 1 102 1 110 12 711 4 1,555 0 0 0 0 18 2,478
Northern Marianas 0 (0] 0 0 0 0 1 750 0 0 0 0 1 750
Ohio 4 3,991 2 310 0 0 3 1,838 0 0 0 0 9 6,139
Oklahoma 2 1,900 2 196 7 995 1 500 0 0 0 0 12 3,591
Oregon 3 3,119 3 222 16 889 5 2,175 0 0 0 0 27 6,405
Pennsylvania 5 4,861 3 225 8 451 2 1,450 0 500 0 0 18 7,487
Puerto Rico 1 1,800 1 125 0 0 1 300 0 0 0 0 3 2,225
Rhode Island 0 0 1 102 2 175 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 277
South Carolina 7 7,264 1 163 0 0 0 0 0 500 0 0 8 7,927
South Dakota 0 0 0 0 13 649 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 649
Tennessee 5 5,023 2 176 8 493 1 200 1 1,252 0 0 17 7,144
Texas 9 8,788 5 544 7 921 9 2,600 1 1,741 0 0 31 14,595
Utah 1 1,500 0 0 6 319 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 1,819
Vermont 0 0 0 0 1 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 56
Virgin Islands 1 3,500 0 0 1 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3,652
Virginia 1 1,250 1 175 10 602 3 3,663 0 0 0 0 15 5,690
\Washington 1 1,788 2 157 23 1,218 7 1,512 1 1,766 0 0 34 6,440
\West Virginia 3 5,000 0 0 10 617 1 1,000 0 0 0 0 14 6,617
\Wisconsin 3 2,388 3 344 7 850 2 550 0 0 0 0 15 4,132
Wyoming 1 966 1 110 4 189 1 50 0 815 0 0 7 2,130
Totals: 146 169,918 112 24,986 371 27,985 115 48,136 3 9,400 6 856 753 281,282

Note: Figures include prior year recoveries. Technical Assistance includes Trade Adjustment Assistance. GCCMF may be supplementing PW or EA majority funds.

U.S. Department of Commerce 8
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

Project #

048306010-01 AL Tombigbee Reg Comm

048306010
048306027
048306017
048306018
048306012
048306019
048306013
048306011
048306020
048306021
040106097
040106059

046605759-02

078406247
078406314
078406285
078306246
078406282
078306222
078306252
078306229
078406154
070106181
070106191
077806298
070106256
070106265
070106259
077906232
077906215
077906161
077906151
077906175
077906249
076906217
070606266

076605874-02

078306193
078406239
078306223
078406227
078706312

AL Tombigbee Reg Comm
Birmingham RPC

East AL Plg & Dev Comm
No-central AL CoG
Northwest Alabama CoG
South Alabama RPC
South Central AL Dev Com
Southeast AL RPDC

Top of AL Reg CoG

West Alabama EDD

City of Dadeville

Colbert County

Auburn University

Assn of Vil Cncl Presdnt
Bristol Bay Native Assn
Kawerak Inc.

Kenai Peninsula EDD
Kodiak Area Native Assn
Prince William Sound EDD
SW Alaska Municipal Conf
Southeast Conference
Tlingit and Haida

Alaska Works

Bristol Bay Borough
Gustavus

OceansAlaska

Petersburg Indian Assoc.
Village of Kake

Alaska Dept of Commerce
Bonasila, Inc.

Chenega IRA Council
Chilkat Indian Village

City of Kaltag

Cold Climate Hsng Cntr
Tlingit and Haida

SW Alaska Municipal Conf
U of A - Anchorage

Central AZ Assoc of Govt
Hopi Tribe

Northern Arizona CoG
San Carlos Apache Tribe
City of South Tucson

Project #

ALABAMA

Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Dadeville
Tuscumbia
Multi City

ALASKA

Bethel
Dillingham
Nome
Kenai
Kodiak
Anchorage
Anchorage
Juneau
Juneau
Fairbanks
Naknek
Gustavus
Ketchikan
Petersburg
Kake
Juneau
Anvik
Cordova
Haines
Kaltag
Fairbanks
Juneau
Anchorage
Anchorage

ARIZONA

Apache Junction
Kykotsmovi Village
Flagstaff

San Carlos

South Tucson

Category

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

University Center Assistance

Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Performance Award

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy
Technical Assistance

University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Urban Planning

U.S. Department of Commerce

EDA $(000)

284
159
159
53
53
159
53
159
159
53
53
460
1,967
166

50

59

59

59

50

59

63

59

59
1,500
1,700
18
1,000
400
2,000
300
372
60
1,800
214
30

50

35
110

63
45
63
40
68
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

078306316
078606286
078406213
070106187
070106088
070106152
076906166
076906168
077906236
077906212

070605921-01
076605876-02

088304229
088304230
088304231
088304237
088304240
088304238
088304239
088304227
080104258
087804285
080104257
080104295
080104284
080104261

086604204-01
086604205-01
086604205-02

078606148
078406221
078606307
078406305
078706281
078306182
078306156
078306258
078306251
070106185
070106139
070106141
070106147
070106169

* indicates that the project includes funding from the Global Climate Change Mitigation Incentive Fund

Recipient Location
ARIZONA
SouthEastern Arizona Bisbee
Western Arizona EDD Yuma
White Mountain Apache Whiteriver
EmbryRiddleAeronauticald  Prescott
Navajo Nation Window Rock
San Carlos Apache Tribe San Carlos
AZDOC Phoenix
Central AZ Assoc of Govt Apache Junction
White Mt Apache Tribe Whiteriver
Yavapai-Apache Camp Verde
CAAG Apache Junction
Northern Arizona Univ Flagstaff
ARKANSAS
Central AR PDD Lonoke
East Arkansas PDD Jonesboro
NW AR EDD Harrison
SE AR EDD Pine Bluff
SWAPDD Magnolia
W Central AR PDD Hot Springs
Western Arkansas PDD Fort Smith
White River PDD Batesville
Central Ark RCDC Poplar Grove
Jackson County Newport
City of North Little Rock North Little Rock
SAU Magnolia
UALR Little Rock
White Hall White Hall
Arkansas State Univ Jonesboro
UALR Little Rock
UALR Little Rock
CALIFORNIA
Central Sierra EDD Sonora
ITCC Sacramento
Imperial County El Centro
NCATEDConsortium Ukiah
Redevelopment Agency East Palo Alto
Sierra EDC Auburn
Superior CA Econ Dev Dis Redding
Tri-County EDC Chico
Yuba-Sutter Econ Dev Co Yuba City
City of Calexico Calexico
City of Hesperia Hesperia
City of Reedley Reedley
City of San Bernardino San Bernardino
Corcoran Jt Uni School Corcoran

Category

Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Indian District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Performance Award

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

University Center Assistance
University Center Assistance
University Center Assistance

Substate Planning

Indian District Planning
Substate Planning

Indian District Planning
Urban Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

EDA $(000)

60

57

50
1,934
3,400
1,217
100
100
80
390

107

150
150
150
150
150
150
150
150
700
40
1,000
1,000
1,947
900
98

98
100

26
100
60

50

50

76

60

67

54
3,000
2,000
2,750
1,500
3,200

U.S. Department of Commerce
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

070106149
077806276
990713863
077906264
076906268
077906188
076906167
074906250
077906238
076906157
076906261
077906284
076906289
076906280
076906233
070606123-01
076605873-02

058704613
058304475-01
058304448-01
058304371-01
058304389-01
058404429-01
050104669
050604603
050604594

017908611
017908635
016608651

010108674

048306031
048305982
048306007
048306033
048606078
048305991
048606077
048306028
048306025
048306032

Recipient Location
CALIFORNIA

Santa Clarita CCD Santa Clarita

Visalia Visalia

Regents of Univ of Calif Multi City

Cal State U, Fresno Foun Fresno

City of Atwater Atwater

City of Lake Elsinore Lake Elsinore

EDC - San Diego San Diego

Inland Valley Dev Agency San Bernardino

Merced College Merced

Merced County EDC Merced

Monterey County Salinas

Operation Hope Los Angeles

South County EDC Chula Vista

University Southern Cal Los Angeles

Yuba-Sutter Econ Dev Co Yuba City

CA State Univ Chico Chico

CA State Univ Chico Chico

COLORADO

East Central COG Stratton

Region 10 League EAP Montrose

Region 9 EDD of SW CO Durango

San Luis Valley DRG Alamosa

Southern Colorado EDD Pueblo

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe Towaoc

Board of Waterworks Pueblo

Region 9 EDD of SW CO Durango

San LuisValley RC&DC Alamosa

CONNECTICUT

City of Hartford Hartford

Ledyard Ledyard (Town of)

University of CT Multi City

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

District of Columbia Washington
FLORIDA

Apalachee Reg Ping Cncl Multi City

Central FL Reg PIng Multi City

East Central FL. RPC Multi City

N Central FL Reg PL Cncl Multi City

Northeast Florida RPC Multi City

South Florida RPC Multi City

South Florida RPC Multi City

Southwest FL Reg PL Cncl  Multi City

Tampa Bay Reg Plng Cncl Multi City

Treasure Coast RPC

Multi City

Category

Public Works

Performance Award
Research

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy
Defense Conversion

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Strategy
Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance

Urban Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Public Works

Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
University Center Assistance

Public Works

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning

U.S. Department of Commerce

EDA $(000)

1,380
394
206
171
178

2,670
225
215

60
110
160
712

50
200

25

45
150

31
51
51
52
53
44
2,500
30
25

75
100
100

2,000

159
53
159
159
30
53
50
159
159
159
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

048306004
048305983
040106040
040106092
047906065
047906096
040606090

046605767-02

048906030
048306002
048306022
048306023
048306000
048306001

048805722-01

048706075
048905998
048905999
048905996
048905997
048305995
040106043
040106098
040106035
040106082
047806072
040106091
040105993
040606073

046605757-02

040606099

070106272
077906174

078706244
070106170
077906132
076906172
077906140

076605875-02

078306194

* indicates that the project includes funding from the Global Climate Change Mitigation Incentive Fund

Recipient

West FL Reg PIng Council
Withlacoochee RPC

City of Center Hill

City of Port St. Joe
Brevard Workforce Dev Bd
FL IHMC

Southwest FL Reg PL Cncl
University of Fla OTC

ARC

Central Savannah Rvr RDC
Chattahoochee-Flint RDC
Coastal GA RDC

Coosa Valley RDC

GA Mountains RDC

GA Tech Research Corp
GMEN

Heart of Ga-Altamaha RDC
Mclntosh Trail RDC

Middle GA RDC

North GA RDC

Northeast GA RDC
Barnesville-Lamar IDA

City of Tennille

Cornelia

Dooly County

GA Advanced Tech Venture
Macon Water Authority
Twiggs County

GA Tech Research Corp
GA Tech Research Corp
SEDC

A.B. Won Pat Internat!|
University of Guam

Pacific Basin Dev Cncl
Oceanic Institute
City/Cnty Honolulu
State of Hawaii
University of Hawaii
University of Hawaii

Clearwater Econ Dev Assn

Location

FLORIDA

Multi City
Multi City
Center Hill
Port St. Joe
Melbourne
Ocala

Multi City
Multi City

GEORGIA

Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Atlanta
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Barnesville
Tennille
Cornelia
Vienna
Atlanta
Macon
Jeffersonville
Multi City
Multi City
Atlanta

GUAM

Tamuning
Mangilao

HAWAII

Honolulu
Waimanalo
Honolulu
Honolulu
Honolulu
Honolulu

IDAHO

Lewiston

Category

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance

Econ Dev Dist PIng (EA Funds)
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
State Planning

Urban Planning

Econ Dev Dist PIng (EA Funds)
Econ Dev Dist PIng (EA Funds)
Econ Dev Dist PIng (EA Funds)
Econ Dev Dist PIng (EA Funds)
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Performance Award

Public Works

Public Works

Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance
Technical Assistance

Public Works
Econ Adjust Implementation

Urban Planning

Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Implementation
University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning

EDA $(000)

53
159
684
529
500
958

30
141

159
159
53
53
159
159

50
159
159
195
159
159

1,250
600
1,000
500
107
1,217
1,500

22
166

80

1,200
150

80
1,500
150
133
50
321

74

U.S. Department of Commerce
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

078406171
078306202
078406302
078306205
078306186
078306190
078306199
070106054
077906153
077906192
076906263
077906242

076605877-02

068305294
068305297
068305350
068305331
068305280
068305349
068305288
068305309
068305266
068305285
068305307
068305343
068305344
060105270

060104996-01

060105314
066905340
060605351
066605311

068305327
068805323
068305269
068305284
068305295
060105312
060105317
060105324
066605300

Recipient

Coeur D'Alene Tribe
East-Central P&D Assn.
Nez Perce Tribe of Idaho
Panhandle Area Council
Region IV Dev Assn Inc
Sage Community Resources
Southeast Idaho CoG
City of Lewiston

City of Wilder
East-Central P&D Assn.
Mountain Home

Nez Perce Tribe

Boise State

BI-State Regional Comm
Blackhawk Hills RC&D
EDC for Central lllinois
East Central IL EDD
Greater Wabash RPC
North Central IL COG
South Central IL RPDC
Southeastern IL RPDC
Southern Five RPDDC
Southwestern IL Metr RPC
Two Rivers Reg Cncl PO
West Central Dev Council
Western IL Reg Cncl

City of Effingham

City of Princeton

City of Rochelle

City of Carthage
Chicagoland Chamber
Southern IL Edwardsville

Eastern Indiana Dev Dist
Indiana Assoc Reg Cncl
Kankakee-lroquois RPC
Region 3A Dev RPC
Southern IN Dev Comm
City of Hungtinburg

City of Kendallville

Perry County Port Auth
Purdue University

058304438-01 Area 15 Reg PIng Comm

Location
IDAHO

Plummer
Rexburg
Lapwai
Hayden
Twin Falls
Garden City
Pocatello
Lewiston
Wilder
Rexburg

Mountain Home

Lapwai
Boise

ILLINOIS

Rock Island
Rock Falls
Peoria
Urbana
Albion
Princeton
Multi City
Harrisburg
Ullin
Collinsville
Quincy
Carlinville
Macomb
Effingham
Princeton
Rochelle
Carthage
Chicago
Edwardsville

INDIANA

New Castle
Multi City
Monon
Kendallville
Loogootee
Huntingburg
Kendallville
Tell City
Multi City

IOWA

Ottumwa

Category EDA $(000)
Indian District Planning 50
Econ Dev District Planning 60
Indian District Planning 40
Econ Dev District Planning 74
Econ Dev District Planning 67
Econ Dev District Planning 74
Econ Dev District Planning 66
Public Works 1,935
Econ Adjust Implementation 75
Econ Adjust Implementation 250
Econ Adjust Strategy 30
Econ Adjust Implementation 50
University Center Assistance 140
Econ Dev District Planning 170
Econ Dev District Planning 52
Econ Dev District Planning 69
Econ Dev District Planning 54
Econ Dev District Planning 55
Econ Dev District Planning 64
Econ Dev District Planning 167
Econ Dev District Planning 56
Econ Dev District Planning 66
Econ Dev District Planning 53
Econ Dev District Planning 55
Econ Dev District Planning 54
Econ Dev District Planning 53
Public Works 1,200
Public Works 34
Public Works 2,987
Econ Adjust Strategy 15
Technical Assistance 240
University Center Assistance 159
Econ Dev District Planning 159
State Planning 35
Econ Dev District Planning 167
Econ Dev District Planning 158
Econ Dev District Planning 155
Public Works 1,300
Public Works 925
Public Works 2,000
University Center Assistance 170
Econ Dev District Planning 51

U.S. Department of Commerce



Economic Development Administration - FY 2008 Annual Report

Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

058704598

058304479-01
058304375-01
058304426-01
058304404-01
058304394-01
058304432-01
058304445-01
058304390-01
058304433-02
058304433-01
058304402-01
058304454-01
058304434-01
050104508

057904622

057904645

056604493-01
050604668

050604606

058304395-01
058304384-01
058304379-01
058304430-01
050104661
050104624
050104564
057904614
050604491
056604494-01
056604590

048306068
040106061
040106095
047906042
046906076
047906089
047906079
047906083
046605772-02

088304334
080104286

* indicates that the project includes funding from the Global Climate Change Mitigation Incentive Fund

Recipient

City of Dubuque

East Central IA COG
East Central Intgov Assn
lowa Northland Reg EDC
Mid lowa Dev Assn COG
NW lowa PDC

North lowa Area COG
Region XII COG
Siouxland Interstate MPC
Southeast lowa RPC
Southeast lowa RPC
Southern lowa COG
Southwest lowa PIng Cncl
Upper Explorerland RPC

Location
IOWA

Dubuque
Cedar Rapids
Dubuque
Waterloo
Fort Dodge
Spencer
Mason City
Carroll
Sioux City
Burlington
Burlington
Creston
Atlantic
Postville

Appanoose County Comm RR Centerville

Central lowa Water Assoc
Newton

lowa State University
Region XIl COG
Southeast lowa RPC

North Central RPC
Northwest Kansas P&DC
South Central Kansas EDD
Southeast Kansas RPC
Coffeyville Com. College
Rice County

UK Medical Research Inst
Greensburg

Finney County

KSU

U Kansas Ctr Resrch Inc

KY GOLD

City of Franklin

Kentucky Highland Invest
City of Earlington
Gateway ADD

City of Hazard

Pennyrile ADD

Pike Cnty Fiscal Court
University of KY

SLEDD - RPC
Chennault IAA

Newton
Newton
Ames
Carroll
Burlington

KANSAS

Beloit

Hill City
Wichita
Chanute
Columbus
Lyons
Kansas City
Greensburg
Garden City
Manhattan
Lawrence

KENTUCKY

Multi City
Franklin
London
Earlington
Multi City
Hazard
Hopkinsville
Multi City
Multi City

LOUISIANA

New Orleans
Lake Charles

Category

Urban Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
University Center Assistance
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance
University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

EDA $(000)

75
50
52
51
51
64
51
51
52
3
51
53
50
51
500
670
580
120
30
15

51

52

53

51
452
750
3,000
2,301
30
180
100

742
1,000
1,080

522

50
1,000
75

50
166

304
1,500

U.S. Department of Commerce
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Economic Development Administration - FY 2008 Annual Report

Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

080104303
080104241
080104322
080104323
080104277
080104324
087904096-01
087904333
087904041-02
086904247
087904091-01
087904336
087904299
086604206-01
080604330
086604207-01

01830846501
018308467-01
018308466-01
018308522-01
018308473-01
018408393-01
018308540-01
010108525
016608221-03
016608647

018708408-01
018308689
018308436-01
018308688
018608686
010608615
016608649
016608644

018308523-01
018308520-01
018308524-02
018308519-01
018608532-01
018308475-01
018308521-01
018308430-01

Recipient

Gr Ouachita Port Comm
St Bernard Parish

St Bernard Port
Terrebonne Port Comm
Town of Cottonport
Town of Rayville
Acadiana RDD

IEDC

LA Hurricane Recovery
LA Tech Univ Foundation
New Orleans City of Rbdl
Tri District Dev Corp
UNO Foundation

LA Tech Univ

LAPDD

Univ of New Orleans

Androscoggin Valley COG
Eastern Maine Dev Corp
Kennebec Valley COG
Midcoast EDD

Northern ME Dev Comm
Penobscot Indian Nation
Southern Maine EDD
Kingfield Water District

Univ of Southern Maine Multi City
Univ of Southern Maine Multi City
MARYLAND

City of Baltimore Baltimore

Mid Shore Reg. Council Multi City

Tri-Cnty Cncl for W. MD Multi City

Tri-County Council LES Multi City

Tri-County Council LES Multi City

Eastern Shore Entre Ctr Multi City

Towson University Multi City

Univ of MD Eastern Shore Multi City
MASSACHUSETTS

Franklin Regional COG Greenfield

Merrimack Valley PC Haverhill

Metro Area Planning Cncl Boston

Montachusett RPC Fitchburg

Northern Middlesex COG Multi City

Old Colony Planning Cncl Brockton

Pioneer Valley Plg Comm West Springfield

Southeastern RP & EDD Taunton

Location

LOUISIANA

West Monroe
Chalmette
Chalmette
Houma
Cottonport
Rayville
Lafayette
New Orleans
Baton Rouge
Ruston

New Orleans
Alexandria
New Orleans
Ruston
Alexandria
New Orleans

MAINE

Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Bath
Multi City
Old Town
Portland

Town of Kindfield

Category

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
University Center Assistance
Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

University Center Assistance
University Center Assistance

Urban Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance
University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning

U.S. Department of Commerce

EDA $(000)

1,200
1,000
1,000
700
600
1,500
500
450
2,500
250
460
250
250
98
200
98

60
62
60
52
60
40
100
750
10
125

170
60
100
60
110
45
100
100

44
160
60
60
50
52
70
110
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

018708684
010108479
010108567
017808583
010108580
010608592
016608662

068305286
068405281
068605322
068305287
068305302
068305276
068605325
068305273
060105290
060105321
060105283
060105310
990607535
066905339
067905326
060605298
066605308

068305320
068305277
068305282
068405264
068305265
068305275
068305296
068305293
060105315
060105299
067805352
060105291
066605304

048305990
048306041
048305992
048306005
048305988

* indicates that the project includes funding from the Global Climate Change Mitigation Incentive Fund

Recipient Location
MASSACHUSETTS
UMASS Springfield
Northampton Northampton
UMass Boston Boston
WBDC Worcester
WBDC Shrewsbury
MA Dev Finance Agency Boston
UMASS Multi City
MICHIGAN
Central Upper Peninsula Multi City
Inter-Tribal Cncl of Ml Sault Ste. Marie
Michigan State Univ Multi City
NE MI Cncl of Govts Multi City
NW MI Council Govt Multi City
West M| Shoreline RDC Muskegon
West M| Shoreline RDC Multi City
Western Upper Peninsula Houghton
Village of Howard City Howard City
Mi Tech Enterprise Corp Houghton
City of Reed City Reed City
City of Tecumseh Tecumseh
Univ of Michigan Ann Arbor
Genesee Cnty Metro PC Flint
Oscoda-Wurtsmith AA Oscoda
CAR Ann Arbor
University of Michigan Ann Arbor
MINNESOTA
Arrowhead Reg Dev Comm  Duluth
East Central RDC Mora
Mid-Minnesota Dev Comm Willmar
Minnesota Chippewa Tribe  Cass Lake
Region Five Dev Comm Staples
Region Nine Dev Comm Mankato
Upper MN Valley RDC Appleton
West Central Initiative Fergus Falls
Duluth Airport Authority Duluth
City of Long Prairie Long Prairie
City of Perham Perham
White Earth Tribal & CC Mahnomen
University of Minnesota Multi City
MISSISSIPPI
East Central PDD Multi City
Golden Triangle Multi City
North Central MS PDD Multi City
North Delta PDD Multi City
Northeast MS PDD Multi City

Category

Urban Planning
Public Works

Public Works
Performance Award
Public Works
Technical Assistance

University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Research

Econ Adjust Strategy
Econ Adjust Implementation
Technical Assistance

University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Performance Award

Public Works

University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning

EDA $(000)

149
750
1,500
250
2,000
25
160

170
70
150
164
52
167
50

56
1,315
3,020
1,630
1,103
250
125
3,000
150
170

62
158
158
153

52

52

63

55

1,431
647
30
1,681
150

53
53
53
53
53

U.S. Department of Commerce
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

048306034
040105041-01
040105978
047906050
047905716-01
046906108
040606088
046605764-02

058304396-02
058304396-01
058304364-01
058304422-01
058304441-01
058304409-01
058304409-02
058304444-01
058304368-02
058304368-01
058304417-01
058304468-01
058304388-01
058304400-01
058304408-01
058304503-01
058304374-01
058304373-01
058304485-01
050104599

056604488-01
056604495-01

058404399-01
058304369-01
058304385-01
058304478-01
058404410-01
058404452-01
058404496-01
058404450-01
058304406-01
058304428-01
058304437-01
058304439-01
058304507-01

Recipient

South Delta PDD
Ohr-O'Keefe Museum
PUL Alliance

Hancock County
Southern MS PDD
Southwest MS PDD
Jackson State University
MS State University

Boonslick Regional PC
Boonslick Regional PC
Bootheel RP & EDC
Green Hills RPC
Kaysinger Basin RPC
MO-KAN Regional Council
MO-KAN Regional Council
Mark Twain RCOG
Meramec RPC

Meramec RPC
Mid-America RC Comm Serv
Mid-Missouri RPC
Northeast Missouri RPC
Northwest Missouri RCOG
Ozark Foothills RPC
Pioneer Trails RPC

SE Missouri RP & EDC
South Central Ozarks COG
Southwest Missouri COG
City of Houston

Missouri Research Corp
University of Missouri

Assiniboine & Sioux Trbs
Bear Paw Dev Corp
Beartooth RC&D Area Inc
Bitter Root EDD

Blackfeet Trb Bus Cncl
Chippewa Cree Tribe
Crow Tribe of Indians
Fort Belknap Indian Cmty
Gateway EDD

Great Northern Dev Corp
Headwaters RC&D Area Inc
North Central MT EDD
Northern Rocky Mtn EDD

Location

MISSISSIPPI

Multi City
Biloxi
Pontotoc
Bay St. Louis
Gulfport
Multi City
Jackson
Multi City

MISSOURI

Warrenton
Warrenton
Malden
Trenton
Clinton

St. Joseph
St. Joseph
Perry

St. James
St. James
Kansas City
Ashland
Memphis
Maryville
Poplar Bluff
Concordia
Perryville
Pomona
Springfield
Houston
Cape Girardeau
Columbia

MONTANA

Poplar
Havre
Joliet
Missoula
Browning
Box Elder
Crow Agency
Harlem
Helena
Wolf Point
Butte

Cut Bank
Bozeman

Category EDA $(000)
Econ Dev District Planning 159
Public Works 700
Public Works 2,000
Econ Adjust Implementation 1,642
Econ Adjust Implementation 200
Econ Adjust Strategy 150

Technical Assistance 58

University Center Assistance 166
Econ Dev District Planning 3
Econ Dev District Planning 64
Econ Dev District Planning 52
Econ Dev District Planning 51
Econ Dev District Planning 51
Econ Dev District Planning 51
Econ Dev District Planning 30
Econ Dev District Planning 51
Econ Dev District Planning 3
Econ Dev District Planning 55
Econ Dev District Planning 50
Econ Dev District Planning 50
Econ Dev District Planning 65
Econ Dev District Planning 51
Econ Dev District Planning 51
Econ Dev District Planning 88
Econ Dev District Planning 55
Econ Dev District Planning 52
Econ Dev District Planning 51
Public Works 1,000
University Center Assistance 100
University Center Assistance 150
Indian District Planning 48
Econ Dev District Planning 53
Econ Dev District Planning 52
Econ Dev District Planning 50
Indian District Planning 44
Indian District Planning 48
Indian District Planning 44
Indian District Planning 44
Econ Dev District Planning 42
Econ Dev District Planning 51
Econ Dev District Planning 51
Econ Dev District Planning 89
Econ Dev District Planning 13

U.S. Department of Commerce
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

058304465-01
058604350-01
058304435-01
058304443-01
050104662
050104576
050104625
056904600
056904619
050604616

990713861
990713856-01
990713857-01
990713862
067905147-01
990607537
990607533
990607539
990607534
990607531
990607536
990607543
990607540
990607527-01
992607662
992607644-01
992607657
992607648-01
992607659
992607663
992607658
992607655
992607646-01
992607664
992607656
992607661
992607645-01
992607660
992607643-01
992607654
992607647-01

058304449-01
058704667

Recipient

Northwest Montana EDD
Ravalli County EDA
Snowy Mountain Dev Corp
Southeastern MT Dev Corp
Big Sky E D Authority
Kootenai Business Park
Ravalli County EDA

Big Sky E D Authority
Mineral County

Montana State Univ

MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL

Arizona Board of Regents
Cncl on Competitiveness
Purdue University

WVU Research Corp
University of Michigan
ACHP

ACHP

AQD-Herndon
AQD-Herndon

DTI

lowa State University
National Academies
Peniel Solutions
Western Carolina Un. IEF
Applied Strategies Intl
Applied Strategies Intl
Curators of Univ of MO
GA Tech Research Corp
GA Tech Research Corp
Mid-Atlantic Employers
New England TAAC
Regents of Univ of CO
Regents of Univ of CO
Regents of Univ of Ml
Res Fdn of St Univ of NY
Trade Task Group

Trade Task Group

UTSA

Univ of Southern CA
Univ of Southern CA
University of Michigan

Central NEEDD
Grand Island Area EDC

Location

MONTANA

Libby
Hamilton
Lewistown
Colstrip
Billings
Libby
Hamilton
Billings
Superior
Bozeman

Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City

NEBRASKA

Bassett
Grand Island

Category

Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Strategy
Econ Adjust Strategy
Technical Assistance

Research

Research

Research

Research

Econ Adjust Implementation
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance

Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance
Trade Adjustment Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Urban Planning

U.S. Department of Commerce

EDA $(000)

13

1

51
64
758
154
1,621
150
50

80

156
50
32

163

783

111
100
250
315
124
400
450
46
925
470
1,291
324
954
1,649
1,330
760
556
717
1,010
828
421
1,343
462
741
430

51
75

18
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

058304440-01
058304484-01
058304424-01
058304436-01
058304482-01
058304412-01
050104531
050104618
050604631
056604490-01
050604617
050604615

078306310
077806295
077806293
070106173
076605878-02

018608542-01
018308429-01
018308474-01
018608387-01
017908669
017908664
017908670

018308478-01
010108559
010108529
016608653

088304157-01
088304245
080104302
080104279
080104255
080104253
080104289
080104287
086904293
086904265
086604208-01

Recipient Location
NEBRASKA

Northeast Nebraska EDD Norfolk
Omaha Cncl Bluffs MAPA Omaha
Panhandle Area Dev Dist Gering
River Country EDD Lincoln
South Central EDD Holdrege
W Central Nebraska EDD Ogallala
McCook EDC McCook
Northeast Comm. College South Sioux City
Center for Rural Affairs Lyons
Creighton University Omaha
Northeast Nebraska EDD Norfolk
Northeast Nebraska EDD Norfolk

NEVADA
Western NV Dev. District Carson City
Desert Research Inst. Reno
Nevada Cntr Entreprnr Reno
UNLV Research Foundation Las Vegas
Univ of Nevada, Reno Reno

NEW HAMPSHIRE
Lakes RPC Meredith
North Country Council Bethlehem
Rockingham EC Dev Corp Exeter
SW Region Planning Comm Keene
NCIC Northumberland
North Country Council Bethlehem
Whitefield Whitefield
NEW JERSEY
South Jersey EDD Multi City
South Jersey EDD Pleasantville
UHSP Newark
Rutgers Multi City
NEW MEXICO

Mid-Region COG Albuquerque
SW NM COG Silver City
Bloomfield Bloomfield
Clovis Clovis
Hagerman Hagerman
NNMCC Espanola
Regents of NMSU Las Cruces
Regents of UNM Albuquerque
Deming Deming
NWNMCOG Gallup
NNMCC Espanola

Category

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Performance Award
Performance Award

Public Works

University Center Assistance

Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation

Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Strategy
Econ Adjust Strategy
University Center Assistance

EDA $(000)

51
50
51
51
63
51
1,579
300
50
110
30
75

7

20
2,000
140

50
60
105
60
291
644
599

60
2,500
1,500

100

150
960
1,000
700
1,200
900
750
130
100
98

U.S. Department of Commerce
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

018308500-01
018308439-01
018308428-01
018308485-01
018308441-01
018308434-01
018408518-01
018408472-01
018308463-01
018308431-01
018308438-01
010108608
010108678
010108557
017908625
017908636
016608659
010608677

048305994
048906003
048306014
048306016
048606094
048306024
048606084
048306029
048806062
048306008
048306015
048306009
040106039
047805972-01
040106081
047806103
047806093
040105985
046906080
047906071
046605771-02

058604601

058304381-01
058304383-01
058304367-01

Recipient

Capital District RPC
Central New York RPDB
Genesee Finger Lakes
Hudson Valley Reg. Cncl.
L Champlain/L George RPB
Mohawk Valley EDD
Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe
Seneca Nation of Indians
Southern Tier Central
Southern Tier East
Southern Tier West
Cortland County IDA
Johnstown

Town of Erwin

Central New York RPDB
NY Ind Retention Network
Cornell University
Southern Tier West

NORTH CAROLINA

Albemarle Commission

E. Bnd of Cherokee Indns
Eastern Carolina Council
Land of Sky Reg Cncl
Lumber River CoG

Mid East Commission
Sampson County
Southeastern EDC
Southern Growth
Southwestern NC EDD
Upper Coastal Plain CoG
Western Piedmont COG
Caldwell Comm. Coll.
Centralina EDC
Cherokee Indn /Eastern B
City of Elizabeth City
Craven Community College
Greenville Utilities Com
County of Surry

Town of Huntersville

NC State University

NORTH DAKOTA

Dickinson State Univ
Lake Agassiz Reg Cncl
Lewis & Clark RDC
North Central PIng Cncl

Location

NEW YORK

Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Cortland
Johnstown
Painted Post
Syracuse
New York
Multi City
Multi City

Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Hudson
Charlotte
Cherokee
Elizabeth City
New Bern
Greenville
Dobson
Huntersville
Multi City

Dickinson
Fargo
Bismarck
Devils Lake

Category

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
University Center Assistance
Technical Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning

Econ Dev Dist PIng (EA Funds)

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
State Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Performance Award

Public Works

Performance Award
Performance Award

Public Works

Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Implementation
University Center Assistance

Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning

U.S. Department of Commerce

EDA $(000)

60

60

56

60

60

64

40

44

60

60

56
2,000
2,200
1,000
100
300
150
55

159
132
53
53
100
53
100
53
100
159
53
159
500

1,000
50

51
703
129
1,400
154

50
52
52
52

20
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

058804665
058304447-01
058304370-01
058304393-01
058304378-01
058604639
058304413-01
058404377-01
057804593
054904602
057904509
056904623
054904565
056604489-01

077906274

060105305
060105319
067805329
060105341
067905316
066905336
066905334
066605301
066605313

088304234
088304236
088604249-01
088604249
088304246
088304235
088304251
080104256
080104281
087904296
086604210-01
086604209-01

078706308
078406292
078306158
078306183

Recipient

NORTH DAKOTA

North Dakota TradeOffice
Red River Regional Cncl
Roosevelt-Custer RC

So Ctrl Dakota Reg Cncl
Souris Basin PIng Cncl
Souris Basin Plng Cncl
Tri-County Reg Dev Cncl
Turtle Mtn Chippewa Indn
Bismarck

Grand Forks Region EDC
City of Hankinson
Northwood

UND

Minot State University

Location

Fargo
Grafton
Dickinson
Jamestown
Minot

Minot
Williston
Belcourt
Bismarck
Grand Forks
Hankinson
Northwood
Grand Forks
Bottineau

Category

State Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Performance Award
Defense Conversion

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy
Defense Conversion
University Center Assistance

NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

Commonwealth NM Islands

City of Cleveland

Erie County Brd of Comm.
City of Lima
Zanesville-Muskingum CPA
JumpStart Inc.

City of Moraine

Ohio Valley Reg Dev Comm
Bowling Green St Univ
Cleveland State Univ

Assn of S Central OK Gvt
Grand Gateway ED Assn
INCOG - EDD

INCOG - EDD

Inter Tribal Cncl

OK ED Auth

S Western OK Dev Auth
Adair County

Woodward

INCOG

SE OK State Univ
SWOSsuU

AREDP

ATNI

CCD Business Devl Corp
Central Oregon Intergov

Saipan
OHIO

Cleveland
Sandusky
Lima
Zanesville
Multi City
Moraine
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City

OKLAHOMA

Duncan
Big Cabin
Tulsa
Tulsa
Miami
Beaver
Burns Flat
Watts
Woodward
Tulsa
Durant
Weatherford

OREGON

Portland
Dallas
Roseburg
Redmond

Econ Adjust Implementation

Public Works

Public Works

Performance Award

Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Strategy
University Center Assistance
University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
University Center Assistance
University Center Assistance

Urban Planning

Indian District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning

U.S. Department of Commerce

EDA $(000)

167
51
52
51
52
37
51
44
102
60
1,000
84
411

110

750

571
2,385
235
800
1,500
188
150
160
150

150
150
50
225
120
150
150
900
1,000
500
98
98

65
50
57
57
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

078306254
078406255
078406196
078406291
078306195
078306189
078306228
078306248
078306184
078406243
078306237
078306241
070106290
077806163
070106160
077906231
077906071
076906176
076906180
076906179
070606146
076605943-02
070606142

018308425-01
018308493-01
018308426-01
018308459-01
018308620
018308495-01
018308424-01
018308488-01
010108676
010108667
010108577
010108555
017808690
017908666
017908663
010608610
010608593
016608654

010108609
016908680

* indicates that the project includes funding from the Global Climate Change Mitigation Incentive Fund

Recipient

Columbia Pacific EDD
Conf Tribe Warm Springs
Confed. Tribes Umatilla
Coquille Indian Tribe

Grtr Eastrn OR Dev Corp
Mid Columbia EDD

Mid Willamette ValleyCOG
NE Oregon Econ Dev Distr
Oregon Cascades West CoG
Siletz Tribal Bus. Corp.
South Central Oregon EDD

Southern Oregon Regnl ED  Medford
City of Coburg Coburg
Port of Coos Bay Coos Bay
Port of Hood River Hood River
City of Salem Salem
Columbia County St. Helens
Columbia Pacific EDD St. Helens
Mid-Willamette ValleyCOG  McMinnville
Oregon Cascades West CoG Newport
Central Oregon Intergov Redmond
Eastern Oregon Univ La Grande
Sunrise Enterprises Roseburg
PENNSYLVANIA
NE PA Alliance Pittston
North Central PA RP&DC Multi City
Northern Tier RP&DC Towanda
Northwest PA RP&DC Oil City
REDDI Multi City
S Alleghenies P&DC Multi City
SEDA-COG Lewisburg
SW PA Corp. Multi City
Armstrong County IDC Freeport
CCOPhiladelphia Philadelphia
Columbia Alliance Ec Gr Bloomsburg
Hermitage Hermitage
Northampton Com College Bethlehem
Grtr Hazleton Cando Hazleton
Pittsburgh LSG Multi City
Cambria County IDC Ebensburg
Carbon Cnty BD Commrs Jim Thorpe

Pennsylvania State Univ

PUERTO RICO
Catholic University PR Ponce
Mayaguez Multi City

Location

OREGON
St. Helens

Warm Springs

Pendleton
North Bend
Pendleton
The Dalles
Salem
Enterprise
Albany
Lincoln City

Klamath Falls

University Park

Category

Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Performance Award

Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Strategy
Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance
Technical Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Performance Award

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance

Public Works
Econ Adjust Strategy

EDA $(000)

55
40
50
54
57
57
57
58
80
32
60
60
2,500
119
500
1,900
50
125
50
50
43
130
49

56

60

60

56

60

52

52

55
2,000
1,641
1,000
600
120
1,300
150
45

30
150

1,800
300

U.S. Department of Commerce
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project # Recipient Location Category EDA $(000)
PUERTO RICO
016608661 UPR Mayaguez Campus Multi City University Center Assistance 125
RHODE ISLAND
018708607 City of Providence Providence Urban Planning 50
018808477-01 RI Dept of Administratn Multi City State Planning 125
016608657 U of Rhode Island Multi City University Center Assistance 102
SOUTH CAROLINA
040106086 Central Carolina Sumter Public Works 2,000
040106046 Colleton County Walterboro Public Works 1,250
047805838-01 Economic Dev Partnership ~ Multi City Performance Award 14
040106074 Newberry County Newberry Public Works 1,000
040106037 Piedmont College Saluda Public Works 1,500
040106044 Union County Union Public Works 1,000
040106063 Univ of South Carolina Columbia Public Works 1,000
046605769-02 Clemson University Multi City University Center Assistance 163
SOUTH DAKOTA
058704664 American Indian SRI Sioux Falls Urban Planning 88
058704546 American Indian SRI Sioux Falls Urban Planning 60
058304387-01 Black Hills CLG Rapid City Econ Dev District Planning 52
058304414-01 Central South Dakota ED Pierre Econ Dev District Planning 63
058404649 Cheyenne River Sioux Eagle Butte Indian District Planning 44
058304382-01 First District ALG Watertown Econ Dev District Planning 52
058304376-01 Northeast COG Aberdeen Econ Dev District Planning 52
058304372-01 Plg & Dev District I Yankton Econ Dev District Planning 53
058304372-02 PIg & Dev District IlI Yankton Econ Dev District Planning 3
058404471-01 Rosebud Sioux Tribe Rosebud Indian District Planning 44
058404474-01 Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate ~ Agency Village Indian District Planning 44
058304403-01 South Eastern CoG Sioux Falls Econ Dev District Planning 51
058404467-01 Yankton Sioux Tribe Marty Indian District Planning 44
TENNESSEE

048806067 Coffee County Manchester State Planning 75
048306006 First TN Dev Dist Multi City Econ Dev District Planning 53
048306036 Gtr Nashville Reg Cncl Multi City Econ Dev District Planning 53
048305987 Memphis Area Assn Govts  Multi City Econ Dev District Planning 53
048305984 Northwest TN Dev Dist Multi City Econ Dev District Planning 53
048806085 SETDD Chattanooga State Planning 100
048305986 South Central TN Dev Dis Multi City Econ Dev District Planning 53
048305989 Southwest TN Dev Dist Multi City Econ Dev District Planning 53
040106064 Crossville Crossville Public Works 1,000
040106069 Etowah Utilities Board Etowah Public Works 1,000
040106060 IDB of Blount Cnty Maryville Public Works 1,200
040106070 Kingsport Kingsport Public Works 1,850
040105471-01 Lane College Jackson Public Works 225
040106045 Tellico Area Ser System Loudon Public Works 1,000
046906066 Tech 2020 Oak Ridge Econ Adjust Strategy 200

* indicates that the project includes funding from the Global Climate Change Mitigation Incentive Fund

U.S. Department of Commerce
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

040606087
046605766-02

088304248
088304252
088304243
088604298
088604260
088604260-01
088304244
080104304
080104312
080104228
080104250
080104278
080104259
080104232
080104015-01
080104288
080104297
087904314
087904280
087904316
086904266
086904276
086904290
086904233
086904226
086904254
086604213-01
080604315
086604212-01
086604212-02
086604211-01

058304466-01
058304401-01
058304386-01
058304397-01
058304398-01
058304442-01
050104666

018308470-01

* indicates that the project includes funding from the Global Climate Change Mitigation Incentive Fund

Recipient

NBIA
University of TN

Capital Area EDD
Middle Rio Grande DC
NE TX EDD

Nortex RPC

Permian Basin RPC
Permian Basin RPC
Texoma CoG

Alton

American YouthWorks
Clarksville

DW Academy
Floresville ISD

City of La Feria
National Vets Otrch Prog
PeopleFund
Texarkana

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo
Cameron County

El Puente Comm Dev Corp
Lower Rio Grande Val DC
City of San Benito
TARC

TEEX

TEEX

TX Valley Comm Fndtn
Tyler EDC
Entrepreneur Alliance
GDHCC

UT El Paso

UT El Paso

University of Houston

Bear River AOG

Five County AOG
Mountainland EDD

Six County EDD
Southeastern Utah EDD
Uintah Basin EDD
CEDO

EDC of Northern VT

Location

TENNESSEE

Multi City
Multi City

TEXAS

Austin
Carrizo Springs
Texarkana
Wichita Falls
Midland
Midland
Sherman
Mission
Austin
Clarksville
Port Arthur
Floresville
La Feria
San Antonio
Austin
Texarkana
El Paso
Brownsville
El Paso
McAllen

San Benito
Austin
College Station
College Station
McAllen
Tyler
Amarillo
Dallas

El Paso

El Paso
Houston

UTAH

Logan

St. George
Orem
Richfield
Price
Roosevelt
Orem

VERMONT
Multi City

Category

Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Substate Planning

Substate Planning

Substate Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Strategy
University Center Assistance
Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance
University Center Assistance
University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Econ Dev District Planning

EDA $(000)

10
166

150
150
150
150
100
71
150
950
1,165
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,350
740
1,200
1,125
200
600
224
150
750
350
87
140
100
98
150
98
100
98

51
51
52
64
51
51
1,500

56

U.S. Department of Commerce
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

018508502-02
010108681

018308442-01
018308435-01
018308505-01
018308440-01
018308433-01
018308432-01
018308504-01
018308469-01
018308506-01
018308468-01
010108582
017908634
017908606
017908675
016608645

078306198
078306216
078306211
078706303
078306218
078406162
078306257
078706306
078705341-05
078406304
078406245
078406155
078306253
078306197
078406317
078406235
078406200
078406220
078406311
078406159
078406219
078306214
078406206
070106210
076906177
076906178

Recipient

VIRGIN ISLANDS

Charlotte Amalie

U. S. Virgin Islands
RTPark

Location

Saint Croix

VIRGINIA

Accomack-Northampton PDC Multi City

Central Shenandoah PDC
Crater PDC

Cumberland Plateau PDC
Lenowisco PDC

Mount Rogers PDC

New River Valley PDC
Northern Neck PDC
Southside PDC

West Piedmont PDC
Mecklenburg County
Bland County

Northern Neck PDC
Pulaski County PSD

VA Polytechnic Institute

Benton-Franklin Gov.

Big Bend Econ. Dev. Coun
Central Puget Sound EDD
City of Seattle
Columbia-Pacific RC&EDD
Colville Tribes
Cowlitz-Wahkiakum CoG
Greater Spokane Inc.

King County

Lower Elwha Klallam Trbe
Lummi Nation

Makah Indian Tribe

North Central Washington
Palouse Econ Dev Council
Port Gamble S'Klallam Tr
Quileute Indian Tribe
Quinault Indian Nation
S'Klallam Tribe

Skokomish Indian Tribe
Spokane Tribe Indians
Swinomish Indian Tribe
Trico Econ Dev District
Tulalip Tribes

Central Washington Fair
Columbia-Pacific RC&EDD
Cowlitz-Wahkiakum CoG

Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Chase City
Bland

Multi City
Pulaski
Blacksburg

WASHINGTON

Richland
Moses Lake
Seattle
Seattle
Montesano
Nespelem
Kelso
Spokane
Seattle
Port Angeles
Bellingham
Neah Bay
Chelan
Clarkston
Kingston
La Push
Taholah
Sequim
Shelton
Wellpinit
La Conner
Colville
Marysville
Yakima
Montesano
Kelso

Category

Area Planning
Public Works

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Urban Planning

Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Urban Planning

Urban Planning

Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Indian District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Public Works

Econ Adjust Strategy
Econ Adjust Strategy

U.S. Department of Commerce

EDA $(000)

52
3,500

60

60

60

60

60

60

60

60

62

60
1,250
600
60
3,003
175

60
51
100
100
60
44
55
80
36
45
44
40
50
57
40
40
40
50
40
45
50
55
36
960
75
100
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Economic Development Administration

Approved Investments by State and Program - October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008

Project #

077906201
077906296
077905963-01
076906209
076906313
077906297
076605879-02
070606315

018308494-01
018308498-01
018308458-01
018308461-01
018308490-01
018308492-01
018308487-01
018308489-01
018308501-01
018308462-01
010108530

010108591

010108685

017908665

068305268
068405274
068305289
068305278
068305267
068305292
068305272
060105271
060104999-01
060105263
066905318
067905338
060605335
060605279
066605303

058304483-01
058304425-01
058304405-01
058304431-01
050104575

* indicates that the project includes funding from the Global Climate Change Mitigation Incentive Fund

Recipient

Lewis County EDC
Port of Bremerton
Puget Snd Rgnl Cncl
Puget Snd Rgnl Cncl
Quileute Indian Tribe
Quinault Indian Nation
Washington State Univ
Western Washington U

Location

WASHINGTON

Chehalis
Bremerton
Seattle
Seattle

La Push
Forks
Pullman
Bellingham

WEST VIRGINIA

BCKP Reg Intergovt Cncl
Bel-O-Mar Reg Council
Eastern Panhandle RPDC
Mid-Ohio Valley RPDC
Region 4 P&DC

Region 8 P&DC

Region | P&DC

Region Il P&DC

Region VI P&DC

Region VII P&DC
Greenbrier Valley EDC
Ohio County PSD
Princeton

Bridgeport

East Central WI RPC
Great Lakes Inter-Tribal
Mississippi River RPC
North Central WI RPC
Northwest Reg Plan Comm
Southwestern WI RPC
West Central WI RPC
Rusk County

City of Sparta

City of Rapids Wisconsin
Heart of WI Cmty Incub
Rock County

CATI

Mississippi River RPC
Univ of Wisconsin-Stout

Big Horn Mtn Ctry Coltn
High Plains EDD
Lincoln-Uinta AOG

North East Wyoming EDC
Wind River Development

Multi City
Multi City
Martinsburg
Parkersburg
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Multi City
Buckhannon
Lewisburg
Triadelphia
Princeton
Bridgeport

WISCONSIN

Menasha

Lac du Flambeau
La Crosse
Wausau

Spooner
Platteville

Multi City

Tony

Sparta
Wisconsin Rapids
Wisconsin Rapids
Janesville
Sturtevant

La Crosse

Multi City

WYOMING

Kaycee
Torrington
Kemmerer
Newcastle
Pavillion

Category

Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Implementation
Econ Adjust Strategy
Econ Adjust Strategy
Econ Adjust Implementation
University Center Assistance
Technical Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Implementation

Econ Dev District Planning
Indian District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Econ Adjust Strategy

Econ Adjust Implementation
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
University Center Assistance

Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Econ Dev District Planning
Public Works

EDA $(000)

110

2,583 *
10
120
50
1,057
130
27

52
60
60
85
60
60
60
60
60
60
1,000
1,500
2,500
1,000

57
111
158
155
158

55
158
839

49

1,500
100
450
154

30
160

50
50
51
38
1,781 *

U.S. Department of Commerce

26



Economic Development Administration - FY 2008 Annual Report

Economic Development Administration
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Project # Recipient Location Category EDA $(000)
WYOMING

056904612 Casper College Casper Econ Adjust Strategy 50

056604492-01 University of Wyoming Laramie University Center Assistance 110

U.S. Department of Commerce 27
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Economic Development Administration
FY 2008 Investments Using Department of Defense Reimbursable Funds, by State

Project # Recipient Location Short Description $(000)
CALIFORNIA

074906250 Inland Valley Dev Agency San Bernardino Airport Infrastructure 215

074906260 San Francisco Port Comm San Francisco Pier 70 Environmental 2,280

MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL

064905332 Arab Cmty Ctr Ec Soc Svr Multi City Dev Arab Amer exhibits 1,940
NEW JERSEY

014908660 Bayonne LDA Bayonne Shoreline Stabilization 7,600

PENNSYLVANIA
014908586 Collegiate Consortium Multi City Continuing Education 970

U.S. Department of Commerce 28
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Economic Development Administration

FY 2008 Investments Funded from First Supplemental Disaster Relief Appropriation, by State

Project #

086904310

076906309

066905333

066905330

056904660

016908683

056904659

056904663

086904309

016908682

066905328

Recipient

AEDC

HIPA

IL Dept Commerce & EO

Lieutenant Governor's Of

lowa

State of Maine

State of Missouri

State of Nebraska

OoDOC

WV OES

State of Wisconsin

Location

ARKANSAS
Little Rock
HAWAII
Honolulu
ILLINOIS
Multi City
INDIANA
Multi City
IOWA
Multi City
MAINE
Multi City
MISSOURI
Multi City
NEBRASKA
Multi City
OKLAHOMA
Oklahoma City

WEST VIRGINIA

Multi City
WISCONSIN
Multi City

Short Description

Disast Resp & Prep Plan

Infrastructure Review

Flood Recovery Strategy

Flood Recovery Strategy

Rebuild lowa

Disaster Recovery Plan

Flood Recovery Planning

Relief and Re-Population

OK Disast Recov Strategy

Disaster Recovery Plan

Flood Recovery

U.S. Department of Commerce

$(000)

300

210

500

400

3,000

250

782

500

300

250

800

29



Economic Development Administration - FY 2008 Annual Report

Projected Private Sector Investment Ratio - FY 2008 Approvals

Project #

040106097
040106059

070106181
070106191
070106256
070106265
070106259
077806298
077906215
077906151
077906175

070106187
070106088
070106152

080104258
080104257
080104295
080104284
080104261
087804285

070106185
070106139
070106141
070106147
070106169
070106149
077806276
077906188

050104669

010108674

040106040
040106092
047906096

Recipient

City of Dadeville
Colbert County

Alaska Works

Bristol Bay Borough

OceansAlaska

Petersburg Indian Assoc.

Village of Kake
Gustavus
Bonasila, Inc.

Chilkat Indian Village

City of Kaltag

EmbryRiddleAeronauticalU

Navajo Nation

San Carlos Apache Tribe

Central Ark RCDC

City of North Little Rock

SAU

UALR

White Hall
Jackson County

City of Calexico
City of Hesperia
City of Reedley

City of San Bernardino
Corcoran Jt Uni School

Santa Clarita CCD
Visalia

City of Lake Elsinore

Board of Waterworks

District of Columbia

City of Center Hill

City of Port St. Joe

FL IHMC

Location

ALABAMA

Dadeville
Tuscumbia

ALASKA

Fairbanks
Naknek
Ketchikan
Petersburg
Kake
Gustavus
Anvik
Haines
Kaltag

ARIZONA
Prescott

Window Rock
San Carlos

ARKANSAS

Poplar Grove
North Little Rock
Magnolia

Little Rock
White Hall
Newport

CALIFORNIA

Calexico
Hesperia
Reedley

San Bernardino
Corcoran
Santa Clarita
Visalia

Lake Elsinore

COLORADO

Pueblo

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Washington
FLORIDA
Center Hill

Port St. Joe
Ocala

EDA $(000)

460
1,967

1,500
1,700
1,000
400
2,000
18
372
1,800
214

1,934
3,400
1,217

700
1,000
1,000
1,947

900

40

3,000
2,000
2,750
1,500
3,200
1,380

394
2,670

2,500

2,000

684
529
958

Proj Priv Inv$(000) PI Ratio

20,910
122,430

60,000
13,000
7,000
0
8,000
0

253
4,500
200

15,000
3,500
304

1,200
1,000
0

448
6,800
0

395,000
100,000
131,500
115,000
62,655
6,000

0

655

240,000

229,000
43,900
2,500

U.S. Department of Commerce

45.5
62.2

40.0
7.6
7.0
0.0
4.0
0.0
0.7
25
0.9

7.8
1.0
0.3

1.7
1.0
0.0
0.2
7.6
0.0

131.7
50.0
47.8
76.7
19.6

4.3
0.0
0.2

96.0

0.0

334.7
82.9
26

30
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Projected Private Sector Investment Ratio - FY 2008 Approvals

Project # Recipient Location EDA $(000) Proj Priv Inv$(000) PI Ratio
GEORGIA
040106043 Barnesville-Lamar IDA Barnesville 1,250 30,075 241
040106098 City of Tennille Tennille 600 6,400 10.7
040106035 Cornelia Cornelia 1,000 46,140 46.1
040106082 Dooly County Vienna 500 2,116 4.2
040106091 Macon Water Authority Macon 1,217 160,425 131.8
040105993 Twiggs County Jeffersonville 1,500 1,373 0.9
047806072 GA Advanced Tech Venture Atlanta 107 0 0.0
GUAM
070106272 A.B. Won Pat Internatl Tamuning 1,200 13,500 11.3
HAWAII
070106170 Oceanic Institute Waimanalo 1,500 12,000 8.0
IDAHO
070106054 City of Lewiston Lewiston 1,935 16,200 8.4
ILLINOIS
060105270 City of Effingham Effingham 1,200 18,500 15.4
060104996-01 City of Princeton Bureau 34 0 0.0
060105314 City of Rochelle Rochelle 2,987 103,700 34.7
INDIANA
060105312 City of Huntingburg Huntingburg 1,300 83,000 63.8
060105317 City of Kendallville Kendallville 925 54,000 58.4
060105324 Perry County Port Auth Tell City 2,000 64,000 32.0
IOWA
050104508 Appanoose County Comm RR Centerville 500 50,000 100.0
057904622 Central lowa Water Assoc Newton 670 78,000 116.4
057904645 Newton Newton 580 21,000 36.2
KANSAS
050104661 Coffeyville Com. College Columbus 452 23 0.1
050104624 Rice County Lyons 750 13,000 17.3
050104564 UK Medical Research Inst Kansas City 3,000 44,000 14.7
057904614 Greensburg Greensburg 2,301 3,000 1.3
KENTUCKY
040106061 City of Franklin Franklin 1,000 18,900 18.9
040106095 Kentucky Highland Invest London 1,080 6,000 5.6
047906042 City of Earlington Earlington 522 7,890 15.1
047906089 City of Hazard Hazard 1,000 67,200 67.2
LOUISIANA
080104286 Chennault IAA Lake Charles 1,500 3,050 2.0
080104303 Gr Ouachita Port Comm West Monroe 1,200 6,000 5.0
080104241 St Bernard Parish Chalmette 1,000 80,900 80.9

U.S. Department of Commerce
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Projected Private Sector Investment Ratio - FY 2008 Approvals

Project #

080104322
080104323
080104277
080104324
087904096-01
087904091-01
087904336

010108525

010108479
010108567
010108580
017808583

060105290
060105321
060105283
060105310
067905326

060105315
060105299
060105291
067805352

040105041-01
040105978
047906050

050104599

050104662
050104576
050104625

050104531
050104618

Recipient

St Bernard Port
Terrebonne Port Comm
Town of Cottonport
Town of Rayville
Acadiana RDD

New Orleans Reg BDLC
Tri District Dev Corp

Kingfield Water District

Northampton
UMass Boston
WBDC

WBDC

Village of Howard City
Mi Tech Enterprise Corp
City of Reed City

City of Tecumseh
Oscoda-Wurtsmith AA

Duluth Airport Authority
City of Long Prairie
White Earth Tribal & CC
City of Perham

Ohr-O'Keefe Museum
PUL Alliance
Hancock County

City of Houston

Big Sky E D Authority
Kootenai Business Park
Ravalli County EDA

McCook EDC

Northeast Comm. College

Location

LOUISIANA

Chalmette
Houma
Cottonport
Rayville
Lafayette
New Orleans
Alexandria

MAINE
Town of Kingfield

MASSACHUSETTS

Northampton
Boston
Shrewsbury
Worcester

MICHIGAN

Howard City
Houghton
Reed City
Tecumseh
Oscoda

MINNESOTA

Duluth

Long Prairie
Mahnomen
Perham

MISSISSIPPI

Biloxi
Pontotoc
Bay St. Louis

MISSOURI

Houston

MONTANA
Billings

Libby
Hamilton

NEBRASKA

McCook
South Sioux City

EDA $(000)

1,000
700
600

1,500
500
460
250

750

750
1,500
2,000

250

1,315
3,020
1,630
1,103
3,000

1,431
647
1,681
30

700
2,000
1,642

1,000

758
154
1,621

1,579
300

Proj Priv Inv$(000) PI Ratio

1,536 1.5
0 0.0
26,000 43.3
3,300 22
0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

70,000 93.3

30,000 40.0

12,500 8.3
40,000 20.0
0 0.0

61,800 47.0

5,100 1.7
33,000 20.2
14,000 12.7

638 0.2

9,650 6.7

3,870 6.0
34,000 20.2

0 0.0
0 0.0
3,520 1.8

100,000 60.9

3,000 3.0

10,000 13.2

0 0.0
11,813 7.3
24,800 15.7
60,000 200.0
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Projected Private Sector Investment Ratio - FY 2008 Approvals

Project #

070106173
077806295
077806293

017908669
017908670

010108559
010108529

080104302
080104279
080104255
080104253
080104289
080104287

010108608
010108678
010108557

040106039
040106081
040105985
047805972-01
047806103
047806093
047906071

057804593
057904509

077906274

060105305
060105319
060105341
067805329

Recipient

UNLV Research Foundation

Desert Research Inst.
Nevada Cntr Entreprnr

Location

NEVADA

Las Vegas
Reno
Reno

NEW HAMPSHIRE

NCIC
Whitefield

South Jersey EDD
UHSP

Bloomfield

Clovis

Hagerman
NNMCC

Regents of NMSU
Regents of UNM

Cortland County IDA
Johnstown
Town of Erwin

Northumberland
Whitefield

NEW JERSEY

Pleasantville
Newark

NEW MEXICO

Bloomfield
Clovis
Hagerman
Espanola
Las Cruces
Albuquerque

NEW YORK

Cortland
Johnstown
Painted Post

NORTH CAROLINA

Caldwell Comm. Coll.
Cherokee Indn /Eastern B
Greenville Utilities Com
Centralina EDC

City of Elizabeth City
Craven Community College
Town of Huntersville

Hudson
Cherokee
Greenville
Charlotte
Elizabeth City
New Bern
Huntersville

NORTH DAKOTA

Bismarck
City of Hankinson

Bismarck
Hankinson

NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

Commonwealth NM Islands

City of Cleveland

Erie County Brd of Comm.
Zanesville-Muskingum CPA
City of Lima

Saipan

OHIO

Cleveland
Sandusky
Zanesville
Lima

EDA $(000) Proj Priv Inv$(000) PI Ratio
2,000 187,500 93.8
6 0 0.0

20 0 0.0
291 0 0.0
599 0 0.0
2,500 80,000 32.0
1,500 20,440 13.6
960 1,650 1.7
1,000 118,000  118.0
700 3,200 46
1,200 800 0.7
900 600 0.7
750 0 0.0
2,000 62,000 31.0
2,200 29,000 13.2
1,000 260,000  260.0
500 12,500 25.0
1,000 93,200 93.2
703 217,500  309.4

1 0 0.0

50 0 0.0

51 0 0.0
1,400 30,000 21.4
102 0 0.0
1,000 157,000  157.0
750 10,000 13.3
571 14,500 25.4
2,385 13,000 5.5
800 50,000 62.5
235 0 0.0
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Projected Private Sector Investment Ratio - FY 2008 Approvals

Project #

080104256
080104281
087904296

070106290
070106160
077806163
077906231

010108676
010108667
010108577
010108555
017808690
017908666

010108609

040106086
040106046
040106074
040106037
040106044
040106063
047805838-01

040106064
040106069
040106060
040106070
040105471-01
040106045

080104304
080104312
080104228
080104250
080104278
080104259
080104232
080104015-01

Recipient

Adair County
Woodward
INCOG

City of Coburg
Port of Hood River
Port of Coos Bay
City of Salem

Armstrong County IDC
CCOPhiladelphia
Columbia Alliance Ec Gr
Hermitage

Northampton Com College

Grtr Hazleton Cando

Catholic University PR

Central Carolina
Colleton County
Newberry County
Piedmont College
Union County

Univ of South Carolina

Economic Dev Partnership

Crossville

Etowah Utilities Board
IDB of Blount Cnty
Kingsport

Lane College

Tellico Area Ser System

Alton

American YouthWorks
Clarksville

DW Academy

Floresville ISD

City of La Feria

National Vets Otrch Prog
PeopleFund

Location

OKLAHOMA

Watts
Woodward
Tulsa

OREGON

Coburg
Hood River
Coos Bay
Salem

PENNSYLVANIA

Freeport
Philadelphia
Bloomsburg
Hermitage
Bethlehem
Hazleton

PUERTO RICO

Ponce

SOUTH CAROLINA

Sumter
Walterboro
Newberry
Saluda
Union
Columbia
Multi City

TENNESSEE

Crossville
Etowah
Maryville
Kingsport
Jackson
Loudon

TEXAS

Mission
Austin
Clarksville
Port Arthur
Floresville
La Feria
San Antonio
Austin

EDA $(000)

900
1,000
500

2,500
500
119

1,900

2,000
1,641
1,000
600
120
1,300

1,800

2,000
1,250
1,000
1,500
1,000
1,000

14

1,000
1,000
1,200
1,850

225
1,000

950
1,165
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,350

740

Proj Priv Inv$(000) PI Ratio

42,500
1,600
0

1,804
13,500
0
49,000

20,000
28,000
20,000
2,000

0
193,000

35,000

54,560
27,000
25,000
42,975
54,000
500

0

19,200
162,000
26,000
530,400
0

6,201

4,500
600
3,000
250
2,000
4,000
338
6,500

U.S. Department of Commerce

47.2
1.6
0.0

0.7
27.0
0.0
25.8

10.0
17.1
20.0
3.3
0.0
148.5

194

27.3
21.6
25.0
28.7
54.0

0.5

0.0

19.2
162.0
21.7
286.7
0.0
6.2

4.7
0.5
3.0
0.3
2.0
4.0
0.3
8.8
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Projected Private Sector Investment Ratio - FY 2008 Approvals

Project # Recipient Location EDA $(000) Proj Priv Inv$(000) PI Ratio
TEXAS
080104288 Texarkana Texarkana 1,200 2,600 2.2
080104297 Ysleta del Sur Pueblo El Paso 1,125 313 0.3
UTAH
050104666 CEDO Orem 1,500 35,000 23.3
VIRGIN ISLANDS
010108681 RTPark Saint Croix 3,500 10,000 29
VIRGINIA
010108582 Mecklenburg County Chase City 1,250 142,000 113.6
017908634 Bland County Bland 600 15,000 25.0
017908675 Pulaski County PSD Pulaski 3,003 435,000 144.8
WASHINGTON
070106210 Central Washington Fair Yakima 960 34,500 35.9
077906296 Port of Bremerton Bremerton 2,583 25,000 9.7
077905963-01 Puget Snd Rgnl Cncl Seattle 10 0 0.0
077906297 Quinault Indian Nation Forks 1,057 1,000 0.9
WEST VIRGINIA
010108530 Greenbrier Valley EDC Lewisburg 1,000 26,000 26.0
010108591 Ohio County PSD Triadelphia 1,500 50,000 33.3
010108685 Princeton Princeton 2,500 15,000 6.0
017908665 Bridgeport Bridgeport 1,000 180,000 180.0
WISCONSIN
060105271 Rusk County Tony 839 3,800 4.5
060104999-01 City of Sparta Sparta 49 0 0.0
060105263 City of Wisconsin Rapids Wisconsin Rapids 1,500 84,000 56.0
WYOMING
050104575 Wind River Development Pavillion 1,781 20,000 11.2
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Realized Private Sector Investment Reported for FY 2002 Approvals
Construction and RLF Investments by State

Project #

040104988
040105098
040105104
040104887
040105086
040105074
040105111

070105278
070105250
077905302
077905301

070105105

080103675
080103752
080103751
080103665

070105237
070105132
070105226
070105242
077905269

050103710
050103709
050103665

040104990
040104987
040105036
040104984

040105145
040104977

* Denotes no recipient private investment projections were available at the time of award.

Recipient

George Wallace Comm Coll Dothan

Goshen

City of Opelika

Town of Pinckard
Shoals Entrepreneurial
Steele Alabama
Utilities Bd/Union Sprng

Alaska ID & EA
Valdez Fisheries Dev
City of Petersburg
Sitka School Dist.

Yavapai-Apache Nation

Helena/Phillips Co Prt A
LRPA

Mid-South Comm College
Westark College

Avenal

City of Colton
E-Business Dev Inc
La Habra

City of San Diego

NEWSED
Town of San Luis
Ute Mountain Ute Tribe

CFCC

Fresh Ministries
Okaloosa County
Town of Altha

City of Ashburn
Town of Lenox

Discounted six-year data

EDA$ Projected Projected Realized Realized

Location ($000)
ALABAMA
1,200
Goshen 1,000
Opelika 1,500
Pinckard 586
Florence 630
Steele 662
Union Springs 769
ALASKA
Anchorage 5,000
Valdez 432
Petersburg 2,350
Sitka 2,075
ARIZONA
Camp Verde 2,070
ARKANSAS
Helena 1,250
Little Rock 3,000
West Memphis 1,500
Fort Smith 1,450
CALIFORNIA
Avenal 3,136
Colton 1,000
Garden Grove 2,475
La Habra 2,000
San Diego 1,500
COLORADO
Denver 1,000
San Luis 835
Towaoc 900
FLORIDA
Ocala 1,283
Jacksonville 850
Crestview 1,750
Altha 324
GEORGIA
Ashburn 670
Lenox 1,125

Priv Inv Priv Inv
($000) Ratio
84,529 70.4
1,200 1.2
22,500 15.0
6,875 1.7
220 0.3
18,020 27.2
5,000 6.5
55,400 11.1
1,000 2.3
1,000 0.4
2,500 1.2
400,000 320.0
2,530 0.8
295 0.2
200,000 63.8
25,000 25.0
2,200 0.9
24,000 12.0
1,300 1.3
72 0.1
500 0.6
2,000 1.6
5,000 2.9
2,000 6.2
1,050 1.6
5,600 5.0

Priv Inv
($000)

2,325
1,275
3,000
113
1,011
36,101
1,200

5,625

234
3,000
1,881

4,875

6,075
11,250
882
3,750

6,000
56,632
300
7,035
20,750

1,597
1,050
375

130
113
300
1,500

4,200
7,275

Priv Inv
Ratio

1.9
1.3
20
0.2
1.6
54.5
1.6

1.1
0.5
1.3
0.9

24

4.9
3.8
0.6
2.6

1.9
56.6
0.1
3.5
13.8

1.6
1.3
0.4

0.1
0.1
0.2
4.6

6.3
6.5
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Realized Private Sector Investment Reported for FY 2002 Approvals
Construction and RLF Investments by State

Project #

070105223
070105185
070105111
070105181

060104734
060104699
060104633
060104630
067904750

060104696
060104621

050103718

050103755
050103713

040105023
040105144
040105021
047905105
047905076
047905143

080103671

010107722
010107786

010107672

060104694
060104672
060104668
060104733

Recipient

East-Central P&D Assn.
Hispanic Cultural Center
City of Mackay

St. Anthony

City of Benton

Pulaski County

Saline Valley Consv Dist
Tri-City Reg Port Dist
City of Centralia

Starke County
City of Vincennes

City of Waterloo

Montgomery County
City of Ottawa

City of Eddyville
City of Franklin
Southern KY EDC
City of Harlan

City of Jackson
City of Manchester

City of Shreveport

City of Calais
Loring Dev Auth of Maine

Garrett Co. Comm.

Michigan Tech University
City of Onaway

City of Rogers City

City of Three Rivers

Discounted six-year data

EDA$ Projected Projected

Location ($000)  PrivInv Priv Inv
($000) Ratio
IDAHO
Idaho Falls 3,500 100,000 28.6
Nampa 2,500 3,500 14
Mackay 960 *
St. Anthony 770 17,400 22.6
ILLINOIS
Benton 1,400 3,000 2.1
Mound City 710 2,000 2.8
Eldorado 649 2,300 3.5
Granite City 1,148 30,000 26.1
Centralia 2,300 10,300 4.5
INDIANA
Knox 1,286 65,000 50.6
Vincennes 1,233 0 0.0
IOWA
Waterloo 1,000 125,000 125.0
KANSAS
Independence 450 4,200 9.3
Ottawa 750 42,800 57.1
KENTUCKY
Eddyville 1,500 550 04
Franklin 1,100 35,000 31.8
Somerset 1,400 1,000 0.7
Harlan 800 12,000 15.0
Jackson 1,500 9,000 6.0
Manchester 1,000 75 0.1
LOUISIANA
Shreveport 1,000 27,500 27.5
MAINE
Calais 1,000 5,100 5.1
Limestone 1,410 2,000 1.4
MARYLAND
Oakland 2,500 50,000 20.0
MICHIGAN
Houghton 2,470 2,100 0.9
Onaway 1,290 8,250 6.4
Rogers City 1,070 1,000 0.9
Three Rivers 1,080 1,500 1.4

* Denotes no recipient private investment projections were available at the time of award.

Realized Realized

Priv Inv Priv Inv
($000) Ratio
984 0.3

19 0.0

150 0.2
188 0.2
1,125 0.8
393 0.6
3,075 4.7
154,500 134.6
7,661 3.3
21,522 16.7
45,000 36.5
105,000 105.0
3,964 8.8
67,500 90.0
375 0.3
40,273 36.6
841 0.6
1,875 2.3
9,855 6.6
300 0.3
13,425 13.4
3,302 3.3
1,377 1.0
4,268 1.7
375 0.2
383 0.3

38 0.0

596 0.6
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Realized Private Sector Investment Reported for FY 2002 Approvals

Construction and RLF Investments by State Discounted six-year data

EDAS$ Projected Projected Realized Realized

Project # Recipient Location ($000)  PrivInv Privinv  Privinv  Privinv
($000) Ratio ($000) Ratio

MINNESOTA

060104666 Becker County Lake Park 216 2,000 9.3 306 14

060104742 City of Cambridge Cambridge 1,659 3,750 23 945 0.6

060104737 City of St Paul St. Paul 2,000 25,000 125 64,316 32.2

067904749 City of Fosston Fosston 983 4,000 4.1 1,173 1.2
MISSISSIPPI

040105006 CMU Canton 2,000 900,000 450.0 549,875 274.9

040105070 DeSoto County Walls 1,065 10,000 9.4 9,000 8.5

040105095 Madison County Canton 1,000 72,000 72.0 98,700 98.7

MISSOURI
050103725 City of Fredericktown Fredericktown 1,250 3,300 2.6 2,549 2.0
MONTANA

050103784 Anaconda Local Dev Corp Anaconda-Deer Lodge 1,183 100 0.1 6,604 5.6

050103715 Montana State U-North Havre 1,000 1,000 1.0 2,742 2.7

057903702 Butte-Silver Bow Butte 750 1,200 1.6 375 0.5

057903694 Salish & Kootenai Tribes  Pablo 350 * 750 2.1
NEBRASKA

050103708 South Sioux City South Sioux City 671 817 1.2 857 1.3

NEVADA

070105179 Ely Shoshone Tribe Ely 750 500 0.7 965 1.3

070105115 Fallon Fallon 1,707 2,500 1.5 3,225 1.9

070105126 Shoshone-Paiute Tribes Owyhee 2,000 940 0.5 375 0.2
NEW MEXICO

080103683 Bernalillo County Albuquerque 900 30 0.0 325 04

080103672 City of Lovington Lovington 700 10,300 14.7 6,450 9.2

NEW YORK

010107689 CCAS Authority Salamanca 3,000 21,000 7.0 3,833 1.3

010107780 Clinton County ADC Plattsburgh 620 12,600 20.3 3,638 5.9

010107621 Downstate Technology Brooklyn 1,500 20,000 13.3 7,808 5.2

010107591  Montgomery Cnty IDA Fonda 1,663 175,000 105.2 200,121 120.3

010207515 Seneca Nation of Indians  Irving 500 50 0.1 1,650 3.3

010107695 Tioga County I D A Nichols 1,000 372,000 372.0 30,000 30.0

NORTH CAROLINA

040105109 Alleghany County Sparta 1,000 800 0.8 188 0.2

040105110 City of Fayetteville Fayetteville 1,000 8,000 8.0 11,700 11.7

040104986 Halifax Comm. Coll. Weldon 1,500 2,200 1.5 1,650 1.1

040105022 Nash County Nashville 1,500 100,000 66.7 72,554 48.4

040105044 Northampton County Jackson 763 75,350 98.8 50,669 66.5

040105081 Town of Pembroke Pembroke 900 12,800 142 42,615 47.4

* Denotes no recipient private investment projections were available at the time of award.
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Realized Private Sector Investment Reported for FY 2002 Approvals
Construction and RLF Investments by State

Project #

040105042
040105053
047905099

050103673
050103676

060104731
060104743
060104689
060104632
060104669
060104674
060104716
060104598

080103670
080103669
080103739

070105197
070105228
070105162
077905182

010107683
010107676
010107653
010107651
010107648

010107690

010107646

040105107
040105025
040105024

* Denotes no recipient private investment projections were available at the time of award.

Recipient

Pender County
Reidsville
City of Washginton

ND Cowboy Hall of Fame
City of Rugby

County of Adams

City of Bellevue

City of Celina

City of Dayton

Lawrence Econ Dev Corp
County of Mahoning
Village of Newcomerstown
Trumbull County

City of Miami
Muskogee City-Cnty Port
Tahlequah Ind. Auth.

City of Klamath Falls
City of Reedsport
City of The Dalles

South Central Oregon EDD Klamath Falls

Bedford Cnty Dev Assn
Capital Region EDC
Greater Berks Dev. Fund
Greater Erie IDC

Grtr Wilkes-Barre Indl F

Cidra

City of Newport

City of Dillon
City of Sumter
York

EDA$

Location ($000)

NORTH CAROLINA

Discounted six-year data

Projected Projected Realized Realized

Longwood 552
Reidsville 1,000
Washington 1,500

NORTH DAKOTA
Medora 750
Rugby 189

OHIO
West Union 500
Bellevue 1,671
Celina 889
Dayton 608
South Point 1,570
Youngstown 1,800
Newcomerstown 1,500
Warren 564
OKLAHOMA
Miami 1,500
Muskogee 1,000
Tahlequah 500
OREGON

Klamath Falls 950
Reedsport 2,028
The Dalles 2,000
500

PENNSYLVANIA
Bedford 865
Carlisle 685
Reading 1,250
Erie 700
Wilkes-Barre 2,000

PUERTO RICO

Cidra 560

RHODE ISLAND
Newport 1,000
SOUTH CAROLINA
Dillon 660
Sumter 1,500
York 1,000

Priv Inv Priv Inv Priv Inv
($000) Ratio ($000)
6,000 10.9 9,563
6,000 6.0 54,000
4,000 2.7 1,807
1,170 1.6 3,375
2,000 10.6 1,500
1,000 2.0 7,500
6,000 3.6 4,580
900 1.0 28,686
1,625 2.7 5,025
20,000 12.7 7,187
500 0.3 1,500
20,340 13.6 247
94 0.2 1,349
1,400 0.9 2,516
58,000 58.0 69,643
18,000 36.0 8,486
21,000 221 1,233
7,500 3.7 1,875
50,000 25.0 9,750
19,733

41,000 47.4 41,250
3,000 4.4 675
30,000 24.0 15,000
20,000 28.6 627
7,500 3.8 1,500
3,900 7.0 11
21,000 21.0 1,585
17,200 26.1 14,550
141,000 94.0 46,875
19,000 19.0 26,250

Priv Inv
Ratio

17.3
54.0
1.2

4.5
7.9

15.0
2.7
32.3
8.3
4.6
0.8
0.2
24

1.7
69.6
17.0

1.3
0.9
4.9
39.5

47.7
1.0
12.0
0.9
0.8

0.0

1.6

22.0
31.3
26.3
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Realized Private Sector Investment Reported for FY 2002 Approvals
Construction and RLF Investments by State

Project #

047905093

050103675

040105088
040105033
040105092
040104985
040105026

Recipient

City of Bennettsville

Cheyenne River Sioux

City of Athens

City of Paris

Hamilton County

IDB of Jackson County
Jonesborough

040104418-01MISI

040105071
047905035

080103733
080103684
080103680
080103681
080103682
080103747
080103743
087903763

050103734
050103712

010107677

010107702
010107699
010107654
010107685

070105263
077905293

010107712
010107682
017907694

* Denotes no recipient private investment projections were available at the time of award.

Roane County
Holston Business Group

City of Commerce
City of Hidalgo

City of Mathis
Midland County

City of New Braunfels
SO Texas Comm Clg
TSTC West TX

City of Hondo

Box Elder County
City of Ogden

FCIDC

Crossroads REI
Mecklenburg County
Virginia Highlands SBI
Virginia TFI

Colville Tribe
Mid Columbia EDD

Bridgeport
Hampshire Cnty Dev Auth
Eastern Wyoming PSD

EDA$

Location ($000)

SOUTH CAROLINA

Bennettsville 900
SOUTH DAKOTA

Eagle Butte 669
TENNESSEE
Athens 650
Paris 683
Chattanooga 1,500
Gainesboro 1,200
Jonesborough 1,400
Memphis 419
Kingston 750
Rogersville 546
TEXAS
Commerce 300
Hidalgo 1,000
Mathis 1,250
Midland 1,250
New Braunfels 1,250
McAllen 1,750
Sweetwater 800
Hondo 640
UTAH
Corinne 1,000
Ogden 1,500
VERMONT
Swanton 1,200
VIRGINIA
Galax 2,000
South Hill 800
Abingdon 1,500
Blacksburg 2,000
WASHINGTON
Nespelem 1,601
Goldendale 320
WEST VIRGINIA
Bridgeport 912
Romney 1,000
Mullens 1,800

Discounted six-year data

Projected Projected

Priv Inv Priv Inv
($000) Ratio
500 0.6
900 1.3
120,000 184.6
2,700 4.0
1,750 1.2
2,900 2.4
25,000 17.9
15,000 20.0
3,000 5.5
37,000 123.3
30,000 30.0
1,000 0.8
10,000 8.0
2,000 1.6
125 0.1
25 0.0
407 0.6
2,000 2.0
40,000 26.7
4,500 3.8
9,000 4.5
20,000 25.0
10,100 6.7
212,000 106.0
9,000 5.6
30,000 329
25,000 25.0
7,000 3.9

Realized Realized

Priv Inv Priv Inv

($000) Ratio
338 0.4
154 0.2
115,875 178.3
758 1.1
8,625 5.8
1,260 1.0
13,500 9.6
569 1.4
33,525 447
975 1.8
27,300 91.0
36,689 36.7
13,095 10.5
11,250 9.0
375 0.3
869 0.5
17 0.0
165 0.3
19,500 19.5
6,657 4.4
1,725 1.4
1,064 0.5
7,500 94
1,875 1.3
4,200 2.1
12,648 7.9
4,125 12.9
176,250 193.3
334 0.3
2,348 1.3
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Realized Private Sector Investment Reported for FY 2002 Approvals

Construction and RLF Investments by State Discounted six-year data
EDA$ Projected Projected Realized Realized
Project # Recipient Location ($000)  Privinv Privinv  Privinv  Privinv
($000) Ratio ($000) Ratio
WISCONSIN
060104721  Village of Benton Benton 833 19,100 22.9 135 0.2
060104671  City of Berlin Berlin 1,606 3,400 2.1 525 0.3
060104722  City of Boscobel Boscobel 359 10,000 27.9 319 0.9
060104748  Town of Madison Madison 1,500 105,000 70.0 27,563 18.4
060104657  City of Shadwano Shawano 808 6,000 7.4 4,319 5.3
060104673  City of Stanley Stanley 661 27,000 40.9 45,447 68.8
WYOMING
050103147-01 Prairieview/Champion Gillette 260 3,000 115 14,449 55.6
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Realized Private Sector Investment Reported for FY 2005 Approvals

Construction and RLF Investments by State Discounted three-year data

EDA$ Projected Projected Realized Realized
Project # Recipient Location ($000)  Privinv Privinv  Privinv  Privinv
($000) Ratio ($000) Ratio
ALABAMA
040105515 Town of Rutledge Rutledge 473 2,700 5.7 2,025 4.3
047905501 Town of Frisco City Frisco City 734 3,000 4.1 2,250 3.1
ALASKA
070105775 Bristol Bay Borough Naknek 214 0 0.0 6,000 28.0
070105664 Homer Kenai Peninsula 1,115 5,166 4.6 102 0.1
070105748 University of Alaska Dillingham 500 3,000 6.0 270 0.5
070105758 City of Wrangell Wrangell 2,300 5,600 2.4 3,450 1.5
077905743 Aleutians East Borough Cold Bay 2,000 4,000 2.0 38 0.0
077905701 Kachemak Shellfish Asso. Homer 1,000 8,600 8.6 113 0.1
CALIFORNIA
070105640 County of Sacramento North Highlands 4,046 80,000 19.8 16,289 4.0
070105613 Visalia Visalia 3,940 125,000 31.7 139,500 35.4
CONNECTICUT
010108122 City of New Haven New Haven 1,500 39,000 26.0 2,719 1.8
FLORIDA
040105504 TRDA Titusville 1,000 850 0.9 3,863 3.9
GEORGIA
040105630 City of Lavonia Lavonia 941 46,500 49.4 78,450 83.4
040105552 Liberty County Ind. Auth Hinesville 2,000 85,000 42.5 79,500 39.8
040105554  Moultrie-Colquitt County Moultrie 1,200 80,000 66.7 72,000 60.0
040105644 Webster County Preston 500 11,500 23.0 2,100 4.2
047905526 Meriwether County Woodbury 310 10,000 32.3 4,500 14.5
HAWAII
070105762 U Hawaii Kapi'olani CC Honolulu 601 6,000 10.0 1,875 3.1
IDAHO
070105652 Jerome Jerome 2,700 45,000 16.7 3,150 1.2
ILLINOIS
060105005 City of Chicago Chicago 2,775 85,650 30.9 3,300 1.2
060104981  Galatia Township Galatia 830 24,000 28.9 713 0.9
060104995 Hamilton County McLeansboro 380 3,000 7.9 5,860 15.4
060104996 City of Princeton Princeton 675 27,500 40.7 27 0.0
060104956  Will County Dpt Highways Elwood 3,000 300,000 100.0 431,775 1439
067905002 Rend Lake Conservancy DSBenton 2,456 56,000 22.8 188 0.1
INDIANA
060104973 Town of Fremont Fremont 1,308 32,500 24.9 17,981 13.7
IOWA
050104101  City of Fort Dodge Fort Dodge 1,318 100,000 75.9 75,000 56.9
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Realized Private Sector Investment Reported for FY 2005 Approvals
Construction and RLF Investments by State

Project #

050104177

040105514
040105521
047905565
047905625
047905592
047905568

010108158

060104949

060105044
060104971

040105648
047905651

050104103
050104187

050104188

010108142

080103968

010108139

040105519
040105522
040105509
040105585
047905607

Recipient

Mason City

City of Lewisport
Murray-Calloway EDC
City of Madisonville
Green River Reg Ind Auth

KY Comm Econ Opport CncBarbourville

Lon-Laurel Co IDA No 2

WBDC

Central Michigan Univ

City of Perham
City of Wyoming

IDA of Neshoba County
Alcorn County

Joplin Chmbr Foundation
Monett School District

City of Hardin

ACCC

LRRI

Downstate Technology

Catawba County

Craven Community College
PTRP

Yadkin County

City of Claremont

Discounted three-year data

EDA$ Projected Projected Realized Realized

Location ($000)
IOWA
Mason City 780
KENTUCKY
Lewisport 600
Murray 772
Madisonville 682
Hartford 1,360
1,592
London 900
MASSACHUSETTS
Worcester 2,500
MICHIGAN
Mount Pleasant 2,152
MINNESOTA
Perham 300
Wyoming 1,500
MISSISSIPPI
Philadelphia 584
Glen 540
MISSOURI
Joplin 600
Monett 1,250
MONTANA
Hardin 1,336
NEW JERSEY
Mays Landing 1,200
NEW MEXICO
Albuquerque 1,000
NEW YORK
Brooklyn 1,500
NORTH CAROLINA
Newton 349
New Bern 552
Winston-Salem 1,000
Yadkinville 940
Claremont 385

Priv Inv
($000)

60,000

2,000
16,000
49,000
44,000

400
20,900

100,000

61,550

15,800
43,650

3,000
48,200

13,500
0

188,000

40,000

14,000

20,000

18,000
28,200
87,232
17,000
18,000

Priv Inv
Ratio

76.9

3.3
20.7
71.8
32.4

0.3
23.2

40.0

28.6

52.7
291

5.1
89.3

22.5
0.0

140.7

33.3

14.0

13.3

51.6
51.1
87.2
18.1
46.8

Priv Inv
($000)

33,865

1,881
14,336
33,750

5,944

638
18,478

60,000

7,076

28,425
20,501

120
26,496

4,199
90

180,375

149,175

17,500

3,185

15,750
20,025
66,411
11,775
13,500

Priv Inv
Ratio

434

3.1
18.6
49.5

4.4

0.4
20.5

24.0

3.3

94.8
13.7

0.2
49.1

7.0
0.1

135.0

124.3

17.5

21

45.2
36.3
66.4
12.5
35.1
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Realized Private Sector Investment Reported for FY 2005 Approvals
Construction and RLF Investments by State

Project #

050104218
057904189

060104972
060105053
060105030

077905725

010108123
010108121
010108110
010108113

040105659
040105523
040105518

057904183

040105532
047905650

087903977

050104100

010108136

060105038
060104999

050104098

Recipient

NDSU RTP
City of Bismarck

ACEnet
City of Jackson
City of Lima

Port of Coos Bay

Clinton County

Indiana County Dev Corp
PMI

Washington Auth

Town of Bluffton
Marlboro County
Wallace Water Company

City of Huron

Wartburg
Tellico Plains

Huston-Tillotson

Mt. Pleasant City

BCDA

City of Milwaukee
City of Sparta

University of Wyoming

Discounted three-year data

EDA$ Projected Projected

Location ($000)

NORTH DAKOTA

Fargo 1,750
Bismarck 1,024
OHIO
Nelsonville 1,337
Jackson 2,300
Lima 2,353
OREGON
Coos Bay 1,374
PENNSYLVANIA
Lock Haven 1,000
Indiana 1,000
Meadville 1,000
Washington 2,000
SOUTH CAROLINA
Bluffton 500
Bennettsville 1,184
Wallace 459
SOUTH DAKOTA
Huron 700
TENNESSEE
Wartburg 750
Tellico Plains 424
TEXAS
Austin 900
UTAH
Mount Pleasant 247

WEST VIRGINIA
Martinsburg 1,200
WISCONSIN

Milwaukee 1,874
Sparta 1,580

WYOMING

Laramie 1,600

Priv Inv
($000)

5,000
16,500

30,000
46,000
75,000

15,000

30,000
20,000
20,000
171,000

2,800
71,000
27,200

75,000

4,750
10,000

295

6,500

30,000

90,000
30,000

18,000

Priv Inv
Ratio

29
16.1

22.4
20.0
31.9

10.9

30.0
20.0
20.0
85.5

5.6
60.0
59.3

1071

6.3
23.6

0.3

26.3

25.0

48.0
19.0

Realized Realized

Priv Inv
($000)

739
17,363

375
25,019
120,000

12,375

1,575
1,140

938
6,000

7,312
1,875
750

37,500

2,250
4,125

75

2,288

2,100

38,250
1,125

3,638

Priv Inv
Ratio

0.4
17.0

0.3
10.9
51.0

9.0

1.6
1.1
0.9
3.0

14.6
1.6
1.6

53.6

3.0
9.7

0.1

9.3

1.8

20.4
0.7

23
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EDA Reauthorization Act of 2004 Reporting Requirements

EDA Leveraging Goals for Private Sector
Fiscal Year 2008
Section 603 (b) (2) of the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, as amended,
required EDA to include in its annual report to Congress a discussion of private sector leveraging
goals set for investments awarded to :
(a) rural* and urban economically distressed areas; and,
(b) highly distressed areas. **

The following information is provided to respond to those requirements.***

(a) EDA’s private sector leveraging goal with respect to grants awarded to rural and urban

economically distressed areas:

Since 2004, EDA has shown sound results in attracting private capital investment in both
rural and urban distressed communities. In FY 2008, EDA invested 68.74 percent of its
infrastructure and RLF funds in rural areas with an average ratio of recipient-estimated
private investment of $33.82 for each EDA dollar invested; 31.26 percent of the funds
were invested in urban areas with an average recipient-estimated private sector investment

ratio of $32.88 to $1.

(b) EDA’s private sector leveraging goal with respect to grants awarded to highly

distressed areas:

EDA recognizes the importance of private capital investment for successful economic
development and recognizes the significance of maintaining significant flexibility to
assist communities that are taking the first steps toward economic growth. Therefore,

EDA often makes prudent investments in areas where leverage ratios are lowest.

In FY 2008, EDA invested 34.03 percent of all its funds in highly distressed areas, and

the infrastructure and RLF funds invested in highly distressed areas are projected to
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generate $18.70 of private investment for each EDA dollar, based on recipient-estimated

projections.

*  Rural includes investments made to Indian tribes.
** For an area to qualify as being highly distressed, one of the following criteria must be met:

(a) a 24-month unemployment rate of at least 200 percent of the national average

(b) a per capita income not more than 60 percent of the national average

(c) a catastrophic disaster

(d) special need
**%* The calculation determining the percentage of construction and RLF investments that are located in rural,
urban, and highly distressed areas exclude a small number of research and state-wide projects from the aggregate
number of projects in FY 2008 because it is not possible to designate certain investments as exclusively rural, urban
or highly distressed areas. Also, U.S. Department of Defense reimbursable investments and disaster supplemental

investments are not included in these calculations.
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